HERBERT S. ROSENBLUM

Attorncy and Counselor at Law
A Professional Comporation

526 King Street, Suite 211
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Mailing Address:
Post Office Box 58
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-0058

Telephone: 703/684-0060

Facsimile: 703/684-0072
E-Mail: herbertahselawpe.com

March 12, 2010

SENT V1A EMAIL @ Havtham@puckettfaraj.com
SENT VIA FACSIMILE @ 202/280-1039

Haytham Faraj, Esquire
Puckett & Faraj, PC
2181 Jamieson Avenuce

Suite 1505

Alcxandria, Virginia 22314

Re: MVM, Inc.; 3D Global Solutions, Inc. vs.
Case No: 1:06¢v00722 (GK)
Our File No. 4647/02

Dear Mr. Faraj:

Enclosed please find copies of the following string of ¢mails in the above-captioned

matter:

1. Email dated July 26, 2005, 12:46 p.m., from Sarah Meagher to Clyde Slick and
copied to Peter Rice.

a,

b.
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Email dated July 26, 2005, 12:20 p.m., from Clydc Slick to Mike Dodd
and Sarah Pfeiffer and copied to Sarah Meagher.

Email dated July 26, 2005, 12:14 p.m., from Mike Dodd to Sarah
Pfeiffer and copied to Clyde Slick,

Email dated July 26, 2005, 8:04 a.m., from Sarah Pfciffer to Mike Dodd
Email dated July 26, 2005, 8:50 a.m., from Sarah Pfeiffer to Clyde Slick
Email dated July 26, 2005, 8:01 a.m., from Clyde Slick to Sarah Pfeiffer
Email dated July 25, 2005, 4:09 p.m., from Mike Dodd to Clyde Slick
and copied to Peter Rice

Email dated July 23, 2005, 8:40 a.m., from Clyde Slick to Mike Dodd
and copied to Peter Rice

Email dated July 22, 2005, 5:24 p.m., from Mike Dodd to Clyde Slick
Email dated July 22, 2005, 3:43 p.m., from Clyde Slick to Mike Dodd
Email dated July 22, 2005, 4:34 p.m., from Mike Dodd to Clyde Slick



The emails clearly show your client’s awareness of the language proficiency
requirement prior to the signing of the September 25, 2005, contract.

There are other emails and correspondence but I believe both of us can acknowledge

this answers the question as to your client’s awareness of the language proficiency
requirement.

Please call me to discuss.

Cordially,

Herpert §. Rosenblum

HSR/del
Enclosure: As noted.
cc: Clients
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Dell Lopez

From: Sarah Meagher

Sent:  Tuesday, July 26, 2005 12:46 PM
To: Ciyde Slick

Cc: Peter Rice

Subject: RE: Language Proficiency Levels
Clyde,

The Subcontract is complete, but Peter and Paul are reviewing it before | send it out. Rob spoke to Mike
Dodd yesterday and they ironed out the Statement of Work and pricing, so there shouldn't be too many
obstacles in getting the Subcontract signed quickly. I'll get in touch with Mike to give him a heads up and
an ETA for the Subcontract.

Thanks a lot,

Sarah

From: Clyde Slick

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2005 12:20 PM
To: Mike Dodd; Sarah Pfeiffer

Cc: Sarah Meagher

Subject: RE: Language Proficiency Levels

Mike,

This Sarah works with me. Sarah Meager is the one handling the Sub-contract agreement. 1 will check
this afternoon and see where they are.

Clyde Slick

Director, Government & Corporate Security Services
and Director, Recruiting and Training

MVM, Inc.

1593 Spring Hill Road, Suite 700

Vienna, Virginia 22182

Office: 703 245-9730

Fax: 703 790-9526

From: Mike Dodd [mailto; mike.dodd@3dglobalsolutions.net]
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2005 12:14 PM

To: Sarah Pfeiffer

Cc: Clyde Slick

Subject: RE: Language Proficiency Levels

Thanks Sarah!! | just wanted to ensure State did not publish a proficiency test that must
be passed. The level Il demands are a little loosey goosey for interpretation (my
opinion), but we'll have our TCN's ready to go.

Any word on the subcontract yet? | am doing what | can in anticipation of that, but
obviously cannot go full bore until we have that finalized etc.

Warm regards,

3/10/2010
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From: Sarah Pfeiffer [mailto:PfeifferS@mvminc.com)
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2005 8:04 AM
To: mike.dodd@3dglobalsolutions.net
Subject: Language Proficiency Levels

From: Sarah Pfeiffer

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2005 8:50 AM
To: Clyde Slick

Subject: RE: TCN's

Good morning.

In response to the question regarding Language Proficiency, please refer to Exhibit H of the RFP, p 51-3 of
Exhibits section. Several speaking levels (0-3) are described. In short,

Speaking Level 0 (No proficiency} - “Unable to function in the spoken language.”

Speaking Level 1 (Elementary proficiency) — “Able to satisfy minimum courtesy requirements and maintain
very simple face-to-face conversations on familiar topics.” (Examples are provided)

Speaking Level 2 (Limited Working proficiency) — “Able to satisfy routine social demands and limited work
requirements.” (Examples provided)

Speaking Level 3 (General Professional Proficiency) - “Able to speak the language with sufficient
structural accuracy and vocabulary to participate effectively in most formal and informal conversations on
practical, social, and professional topics.” (Examples provided)

in MVM's Technical Proposal (page 3-39), we outline what speaking levels will be required for TCNs and
LNs, as demonstrated on verbal and written language exams. TCNs will have a Level 2 proficiency; LNs
serving as Interpreters will have a Level 2 proficiency as well (in our proposal we state that LNs serving as
Guards will have a Level 1 proficiency, but in the Amendments, this is now one position ~
Guard/Interpreter. Need some clarification on which Level LNs need to be - all Level 2s?) All US positions
require Level 3 proficiency.

Please let me know if you need any further information.
Thank you,

Sarah Pfeiffer

Technical Assistant, Operations
MVM, Inc.
From: Clyde Slick

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2005 8:01 AM
To: Sarah Pfeiffer

Subject: FW: TCN's

Sarah,

Please see if you can dig out an answer to Mike Dodd's question. Thanks!

Clyde Slick

Director, Government & Corporate Security Services
and Director, Recruiting and Training

MVM, Inc.

1593 Spring Hill Road, Suite 700

3/10/2010
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Vienna, Virginia 22182
Office: 703 245-9730

Fax:

703 790-9526

From: Mike Dodd [mailto:mike.dodd@3dglobalsolutions.net]
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2005 4:09 PM

To: Clyde Slick

Cc: Peter Rice

Subject: RE: TCN's

Clyde,

Just so we are on target here...

How are you / State qualifying Level Il English? Is there an actual language proficiency
test we can have our candidates take & pass etc. Please advise,

3/10/2010

----- Original Message-----

From: Clyde Slick [mailto:SlickC@mvminc.com]
Sent: Saturday, July 23, 2005 8:40 AM

To: Mike Dodd

Cc: Peter Rice

Subject: RE: TCN's

Mike,

I am looking at time lines this weekend. My best guess at this point is the process is in two parts 1)
a Bio/Resume (2 pages) sent to DOS via MVM which they review and basically say the candidate
meets the basic requirements, i.e. military, etc. This takes no more then a couple of days and 2)
once we get the green light to go from step one wefyou prepare/submit the clearance package.
They believe this will take 30 to 45 days.

If we can get the sub-contract agreement by the end of next week | think you can start the
processing. We are probably looking well into the middle of September before the first candidates
are through he process and ready to deploy. That timing hit the elections in Afghanistan scheduled
for the 18%. | am think it will be the first twp weeks in October before we can put boots on the

ground. | will provide you my first draft of the transition plan that | hope to have by the end of next
week. Unfortunately it will be based on many unknowns. | hope this helps! More to follow.

P.S. 1 am starting to feel like | am back in a war room!

From: Mike Dodd [mailto:mike.dodd@3dglobalsolutions.net]
Sent: Friday, July 22, 2005 5:24 PM

To: Clyde Slick

Subject: RE: TCN's

Clyde,
Thank you Sir!!
And | know you may not know this yet, BUT, do you have any idea when you

would want the TCN's to start? e.g. TCN's approved by State by Sept 1st, TCN's
depart country of origin Sept 15th, TCN training on site in Kabul Sept 17th, assume
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posts Oct 1st etc.

| know the front end of our timeline will drive a lot of the back end, so | want to
ensure my team over performs in everything we do.

----- Original Message-----

From: Clyde Slick [mailto:SlickC@mvminc.com}
Sent: Friday, July 22, 2005 3:43 PM

To: Mike Dodd

Subject: RE: TCN's

Mike,
| will be down there next week and will ask around. If | can get any Intel | will pass it on.

Clyde Slick

Director, Government & Corporate Security Services
and Director, Recruiting and Training

MVM, inc.

1693 Spring Hill Road, Suite 700

Vienna, Virginia 22182

Office: 703 245-9730

Fax: 703 790-9526

From: Mike Dodd [mailto:mike.dodd@3dglobalsolutions.net]
Sent: Friday, July 22, 2005 4:34 PM

To: Clyde Slick

Subject: TCN's

Clyde,

Any idea who | could speak with at State (or anywhere else) who could
connect me with companies that hire TCN's?? We have a ton of laborers,
skilled technicians, IT folks all looking for opportunity.

Thanks,
Mike

3/10/2010



